
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
8 August 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 15 AUGUST 2019 at 10:30 AM, 
which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Policy and Resources Committee held on 16 May 2019 (Pages 5 - 10)

(b) Sub-Committee of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 16 May 2019 
(Pages 11 - 12)

4. FINANCIAL REPORT MONITORING PACK - 30 JUNE 2019 (Pages 13 - 154)
Report by Head of Financial Services

* 5. BUDGET OUTLOOK 2020-21 TO 2022-23 (Pages 155 - 174)
Report by Head of Financial Services

6. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ1 2019-20 (Pages 175 - 192)
Joint Report by Executive Director Customer Services and Head of Financial Services

7. SERVICE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEWS 2018-19 (Pages 193 - 236)
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services

Public Document Pack



8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK 2017/18 - ANALYSIS 
AND COMMENTARY (Pages 237 - 262)
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer and Support Services

* 9. WELLBEING STRATEGY: IMPROVING THE WELLBEING OF OUR WORKFORCE 
(Pages 263 - 278)
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Human Resources

10. STRATEGIC EVENTS AND FESTIVALS FUND - LESSONS LEARNT AND KEY 
CHANGES TO 2020/21 FUND PROCESS (Pages 279 - 286)
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth

11. DRAFT  COMMUNITY FOOD GROWING STRATEGY (Pages 287 - 324)
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth

12. BUSINESS LOANS SCOTLAND LTD - PROPOSAL TO AMEND THE ARTICLES 
OF ASSOCIATION (Pages 325 - 328)
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth

13. REQUEST FROM THE COUNCIL'S INWARD INVESTMENT FUND: SCOTTISH 
MARINE INDUSTRY TRAINING CENTRE - PROJECT DIRECTOR (Pages 329 - 
336)
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Economic Growth

* 14. FILM IN ARGYLL AND BUTE - REVIEW OF FILM LOCATION CHARGING 
SCHEDULE 

(a) Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Economic Growth (Pages 337 - 
342)

E1 (b) Appendix One (Pages 343 - 344)

REPORTS FOR NOTING
15. ARGYLL AIR SERVICES PSO TENDER (Pages 345 - 346)

Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Strategic Transportation - Airports

16. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 347 - 348)

Items marked with an “asterisk” are items, on the basis of information available at the time this 
Agenda is published, on which the Committee may not have delegated powers to act, and which 
may therefore require to be referred to the Council or another Committee, and that referral may 
depend on the decision reached at the meeting.

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraph is:-



E1 Paragraph 6  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (other than the authority).

Policy and Resources Committee

Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Lorna Douglas Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Kieron Green Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair)
Councillor Ellen Morton Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Douglas Philand Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Elaine Robertson Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Sandy Taylor Councillor Richard Trail

Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 16 MAY 2019 

Present: Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair)

Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Roderick McCuish

Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail

Also Present: Councillor Jim Lynch Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law
Tricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Yvonne McNeilly, Gary 
Mulvaney and Douglas Philand.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the meeting of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee 
held on 14 February 2019 were approved as a correct record.

Arising from item 3 (Minutes), Councillor Kieron Green asked the Committee to note 
that under declarations of interest in the Policy and Resources Committee Minute of 
13 December 2018, that he was a member of the Lorn Highland Games Committee 
and not the Royal Highland Games Committee as had been recorded in the Minute.

4. BUDGET OUTLOOK 2020-21 TO 2022-23 
The Committee gave consideration to a report summarising the budget outlook 
covering the period 2020-21 to 2022-23 taking into consideration the budget 
decisions taken at the Council Budget meeting held on 21 February 2019. 

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee noted the current estimated budget out
[...]
in 
relation to the Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Project.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee agreed that –

Page 7



1. The full business case is approved and that Council funding of up to £295,000 is 
confirmed from the Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund.

2. Delegated authority be afforded to the Executive Director of Development and 
Infrastructure Services for the delivery of the project as per the agreed 
programme.

(Reference:  Extract from Minute of the Special Meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre 
and the Islands Area Committee held on 24 April 2019; and report by Executive 
Director – Development and Infrastructure Services dated 24 April 2019, submitted)

11. REVIEW OF ADVICE SERVICES 
A report which provided Members with an update on the position with the 
implementation of the new arrangement for advice services relating to debt, welfare 
rights and homelessness advice was before the Committee for noting.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee noted the improvements that had been made 
to date and that the new arrangements would be fully in place by 1 July 2019, when 
the contract with the single advice provider takes effect.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated May 2019, submitted)

12. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN AS AT MAY 2019 
The Policy and Resources Committee work plan as at May 2019 was before the 
Committee for noting.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee noted the work plan as at May 2019.

(Reference: Policy and Resources Committee work plan as at May 2019, submitted)

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

13. COUNCIL OFFICER SUPPO
[...]
ion 
taken by the Executive Director – Customer Services to refuse the asset transfer 
request submitted by Isle of Gigha Heritage Trust in respect of Gigha Ferry Terminal 
car park for transfer of ownership for £1 in accordance with the recommendation from 
the Asset Transfer Group.  The sub-committee were invited to make a final 
determination on the asset transfer request.

Decision

The Sub-Committee –

1. Refused the asset transfer request by Isle of Gigha Heritage Trust in respect of 
the Isle of Gigha Ferry Terminal Car Park in accordance with the reasonable 
grounds for refusal as set out by the Asset Transfer Group and the Executive 
Director of Customer Services; and as detailed at paragraph 4.12 of the submitted 
report.

Page 11 Agenda Item 3b



2. Requested that officers explore with the Isle of Gigha Heritage Trust other 
avenues short of an asset transfer request transferring ownership that could be 
utilised to advance their proposal.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 24 April 2019, 
submitted)

Page 12



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 15 AUGUST 2019 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

FINANCIAL REPORT MONITORING PACK – 30 JUNE 2019 

  
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the financial monitoring reports as at the 

end of June 2019. There are six detailed reports summarised in this 
Executive Summary:  
 

 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report as at 30 June 2019 

 Monitoring of Policy Savings Options as at 30 June 2019 

 Monitoring of Financial Risks as at 30 June 2019 

 Capital Plan Monitoring Report as at 30 June 2019 

 Treasury Monitoring Report as at 30 June 2019 

 Reserves and Balances as at 30 June 2019. 

2. DETAIL 
 

2.1 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 
 

2.1.1 This report provides a summary of the current revenue budget monitoring 
position to ensure net expenditure is contained within budget.  It provides 
corporate and departmental information wi
[...]
 the 
period that required approval.   Capital virements are included within the 
capital monitoring report. 
 

2.7.2 For the period April to June 2019, there were no revenue virements of over 
£0.200m requiring authorisation.   

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Policy and Resources Committee: 

 
a) Consider the revenue budget monitoring report as at 30 June 2019 and 

note the comments in respect of the Health and Social Care 
Partnership. 
 

b) Note the progress with the policy savings options as at 30 June 2019. 
 

c) Note the financial risks for 2019-20. 

Page 19



 
d) Consider the capital plan monitoring report as at 30 June 2019 and 

approve the proposed changes to the capital plan as detailed in 
Appendix 7 to the report. 

 
e) Note the treasury monitoring report as at 30 June 2019. 

 
f) Consider the reserves and balances report as at 30 June 2019. 

 
g) Note that there are no revenue virements over £0.200m for approval.   
 

4. IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 Policy – None. 
4.2 Financial -  Outlines the revenue and capital monitoring for 

2019-20 as at 30 June 2019. 
4.3 Legal -  None. 
4.4 HR -  None. 
4.5 Fairer Scotland Duty -  None. 
4.6 Risk -  Risks are included in financial risks report.  
4.7 Customer Service -  None.  
 
Kirsty Flanagan 
Head of Financial Services 
16 July 2019 
 
Policy Lead for Strategic Finance and Capital Regeneration Projects - 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney 

Page 20



REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  AS AT 30 JUNE 2019  POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 15 AUGUST 2019 
 

 

Overall Position: 

 There is a forecast overspend for 2019-20 of £2.384m as at the end of June 2019.  The main overspend is in relation to Social Work, 
where there is an overspend of £2.307m due to a combination of forecast slippage on the delivery of agreed savings and also a high 
demand for services. There is also an overspend of £0.077m in relation to the support costs for Oracle e-Business Suite. 

 There is a year to date under
[...]
 pensions as a result of the decision by Scottish 
Government to defer the pension increase from 1 April 2019 to 1 
September 2019. 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 157



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 15 AUGUST 2019 

BUDGET OUTLOOK 2020-21 TO 2022-23 

  
2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 This report provides an update to the budget outlook 2020-21 to 2022-23, 

reported to the Policy and Resources Committee on 16 May 2019.   
 

2.2 The budget outlook has been prepared using three different scenarios, best 
case, worst case and mid-range.  Relatively small variations in assumptions can 
lead to fairly significant changes in the outcome.  In the paragraphs that follow, 
the mid-range outlook is shown, however, all three scenarios are detailed within 
Appendix 1. 
 

3.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Policy and Resources Committee: 
c) Consider the current estimated budget outlook position for the period 

2020-21 to 2022-23. 
d) Refer to Council to agree the earmarking of the surplus budget in 2019-

20 in relation to teachers pensions as a result of the decision by Scottish 
Government to defer the pension increase from 1 April 2019 to 1 
September 2019. 

 
4. DETAIL 

 
4.1 Funding 

 
 Scottish Government Finance Settlement 

 
4.1.1 The only change affecting the future funding assumptions is in respect of the 

additional income advised by letter on 21 June 2019 in respect of the teachers’ 
pay award.  Scottish Government agreed to distribute an additional £141m in 
2019-20 as their contribution towards the pay award which covers the impact of 
the enhancement to COSLA’s original pay offer to increase it from 2% to 3% for 
those earning more than £36,500 in 2018-19. It also covers the policy 
intervention in relation to the maingrade restructuring and the revaluation of all 
other SNCT payscales from 1 April 2019 as agreed with COSLA.  The additional 
income is £2.366m in 2019-2
[...]
October 2019. This report consequently highlights key 
changes to the process for 2020/21, as summarised in paragraph 5.10.

2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that Members of the Policy and Resources Committee:

a) Note the lessons learnt from the first round of the Strategic Events and 
Festivals Fund 2019/20;

b) Approve the process for the second round of the Strategic Events and 
Festivals Fund 2020/21, as outlined in the report at paragraph 5.10.

Page 279 Agenda Item 10



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH 

15 AUGUST 2019

STRATEGIC EVENTS AND FESTIVALS FUND – LESSONS LEARNT AND KEY 
CHANGES TO 2020/21 FUND PROCESS 

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of lessons learnt from the 
2019/20 round (round one) of the Argyll and Bute Council Strategic Events and 
Festivals Fund and to ask for approval of an enhanced process, based on 
evaluation of this initial round.

3.2 The 2019/20 Strategic Events and Festivals fund was taken forward as a 
competitive fund, open to all strategic event and festival organisers in Argyll and 
Bute. The critical elements of the applications required that the event or festival 
be held in Argyll and Bute and be of a strategic nature, i.e. having the capacity 
to attract people from outwith the area and generate significant economic benefit 
for the local community.

3.3 At the Policy and Resources Committee on 13th December 2018 members 
agreed to allocate grant funding to support 12 events. The initial round was 
significantly oversubscribed. A total of 21 bids were received, with a total 
funding request of £221,060; almost double the amount of funding available. 
In order to fully appraise the bids in a fair and equal manner, the process 
required significant officer time to work through the applications and undertake 
the necessary scrutiny and scoring. 

3.4 As agreed by Policy and Resources Committee in December 2018 there is ne
[...]


5.4 HR None. 

5.5 Equalities/Fairer 
Scotland Duty 

This will have no adverse impact on key equality 
groups. BLS complies with all Equal Opportunities 
policies and obligations.

5.6 Risk Without the amendment to the Articles of 
Association, the £50k match funding for Argyll and 
Bute Council will remain in BLS and not returned to 
the council for “SME development activities” in the 
Argyll and Bute area. 

5.7 Customer Services None. 

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure, Pippa Milne
Policy Lead, Cllr Aileen Morton

For further information contact: 
Ishabel Bremner, Economic Development Manager, tel: 01546 604375

Page 327



This page is intentionally left blank



1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH 

15th August 2019

REQUEST FROM THE COUNCIL’S INWARD INVESTMENT FUND
SCOTTISH MARINE INDUSTRY TRAINING CENTRE - PROJECT DIRECTOR 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report concerns a request by Argyll College UHI seeking funding of £105,040 
over a two year period to July 2021 from Argyll and Bute Council’s Inward 
Investment Fund. The purpose of the funding is to create a new role of Project 
Director to help deliver a new £7m Scottish Marine Industry Training Centre 
(SMITC) within the European Marine Science Park (EMSP) at Dunstaffnage, 
Oban. This appointment of this post will enable a comprehensive curriculum plan 
and business case to be developed for the new facility that will inform the Argyll and 
Bute Rural Growth Deal (RGD) submission to both the Scottish and UK 
Governments together with assisting the aspirations of Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise (HIE) for the future expansion of the EMSP and the growth of Argyll 
College UHI curriculum offer.

1.2 The creation of the SMITC is a key project in the delivery of ‘Oban: A University 
Town’ to achieve the ambition of circa 80 full-time and 440 part-time student within 
six years of the SMITC being fully operational. This growth in the student 
population, in the main aged 16-25, will contribute towards reversing population 
decline across Argyll and Bute. Additional growth will also be realised for Argyll 
and Bute as the skills training provision at the SMITC will align with identified 
employment opportunities from businesses across the region, where it is 
anticipated that a proportion of individuals will remain in the area following 
completion of their studies. The demand for the SMITC is based on strong 
evidence of industry demand in the area, and will have a focus on vocational 
education such as apprenticeships, and specific skills courses. Therefore very 
high rates of local employment are anticipated.

1.3 It should be noted that this funding request to Argyll and Bute Council is supported 
by other contributions to this development from other partners such as HIE and 
from Argyll College UHI itself. 

1.4 The National Marine and Maritime Training Network, which represents all 
appropriate colleges across Scotland is fully supportive of this development; noted 
as one the most advanced project of its type in Scotland. 

1.5 Members of the Policy and Resources Committee are asked to:
 Approve the release of £105,040 funding from the council’s Inward 

Investment Fund over two financial years to enable Argyll College UHI to 
develop a comprehensive curriculum plan and business case for a new 
SMITC within the EMSP, Oban.

Page 329 Agenda Item 13



2

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH 

15th August 2019

REQUEST FROM THE COUNCIL’S INWARD INVESTMENT FUND
SCOTTISH MARINE INDUSTRY TRAINING CENTRE PROJECT DIRECTOR

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report considers Argyll College UHI request for funding of £105,040 over a 
two year period to July 2021, from Argyll and Bute Council’s Inward Investment 
Fund to create a new role of Project Director for the £7m SMITC within the EMSP 
at Dunstaffnage, Oban. This appointment of this post will enable a comprehensive 
curriculum plan and business case for the new facility to be developed that will 
inform the Argyll and Bute RGD bid to both the Scottish and UK Governments 
together with the aspirations of HIE with regard to the expansion of the EMSP and 
the growth of Argyll College UHI curriculum offer.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Members of the Policy and Resources Committee are asked to:

 Approve the release of £105,040 funding from the Council’s Inward 
Investment Fund over two financial years to enable Argyll College UHI to 
develop a comprehensive curriculum plan and business case for a new 
SMITC within the EMSP, Oban.

4.0 DETAILS

Project Context: Marine Industry Training Centre (SMITC)

4.1 Argyll College UHI is seeking funding of £105,040 over a two year period to July 
2021 from Argyll and Bute Council’s Inward Investment Fund to create a new role 
of Project Director for the £7m SMITC within the EMSP in Dunstaffnage, Oban. 
The request for £105,040 equates to 80% of the full-time salary costs (including 
on-costs) over the two-year period. This appointment of this post will enable a 
comprehensive curriculum plan and business case for the new bespoke, state of 
the art, facility to be developed that will inform the Argyll and Bute RGD bid 
together with the aspirations of HIE with regard to the expansion of the EMSP and 
the growth of Argyll College UHI curriculum offer. 

4.2 Provision at this new facility is anticipated to include vocational training and 
academic education as well as furthering the development of a skilled workforce 
to support the sector through CPD and mandatory training courses. The Project 
Director will engage with industry to develop the final design for the facility, 
examples of what might be incorporated include: specialist joinery, Glass 
Reinforced Plastics (GRP), metal and engine workshops, fabrication spaces, 

Page 330



3

teaching and laboratory space and a cold-water survival training pool. The 
development i
[...]
NTRE - PROJECT DIRECTOR
	14a Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Economic Growth
	14b Appendix One
	15 ARGYLL AIR SERVICES PSO TENDER
	16 POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 15 AUGUST 2019 

Present: Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair)

Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Gary Mulvaney

Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail

Also Present: Councillor Jim Anderson
Councillor Donald MacMillan

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director
Pippa Milne, Executive Director
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Financial Services
Jane Fowler, Head of Customer and Support Services
Patricia O’Neill, Governance Manager
Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth
Marina Curran Colthart, Local Biodiversity Project Officer
Ishabel Bremner, Economic Growth Manager

The Chair advised that she had received a request under Standing Order 22.1 from 
Councillor Jim Anderson to speak and vote on item 10 of the agenda (Strategic 
Events and Festivals Fund – Lessons Learnt and Key Changes to 2020/21 Fund 
Process).    She advised that his request did not meet the requirements of Standing 
Order 22.1 and therefore he would not be permitted to speak and vote on the item, 
but would be entitled to take part in the discussions generally.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rory Colville, Audrey Forrest,  
Roddy McCuish and Len Scoullar.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none intimated.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Policy and Resources Committee held on 16 May 2019 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 
16 May 2019 were approved as a correct record.

(b) Sub-Committee of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 16 May 
2019 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee of the Policy and 



Resources Committee held on 16 May 2019 were noted.

4. FINANCIAL REPORT MONITORING PACK - 30 JUNE 2019 
The Committee gave consideration to a report that provided a summary of the 
financial monitoring reports as at the end of June 2019.  There were six detailed 
reports summarised in the executive summary which were the revenue budget 
monitoring report as at 30 June 2019, the monitoring of policy savings options as at 
30 June 2019, monitoring of financial risks as at 30 June 2019, capital plan 
monitoring report as at 30 June 2019, treasury monitoring report as at 30 June 2019 
and reserves and balances as at 30 June 2019.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee –

1. Noted the revenue budget monitoring report as at 30 June 2019 and noted the 
comments in respect of the Health and Social Care Partnership.

2. Noted the progress with the policy savings options as at 30 June 2019.

3. Noted the financial risks for 2019-20.

4. Noted the capital plan monitoring report as at 30 June 2019 and agreed the 
proposed changes to the capital plan as detailed in Appendix 7 to the submitted 
report.

5. Noted the treasury monitoring report as at 30 June 2019.

6. Noted the reserves and balances report as at 30 June 2019.

7. Noted that there were no revenue virements over £0.200m for approval.

(Reference:  Report by Head of Financial Services dated 16 July 2019, submitted)

* 5. BUDGET OUTLOOK 2020-21 TO 2022-23 
The Committee gave consideration to a report that provided an update to the Budget 
Outlook 2020-21 to 2022-23 reported to the Policy and Resources Committee on 16 
May 2019.  The estimates within the report were based on the mid-range scenario 
with best and worst case scenarios noted in Appendix 1 to the submitted report.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee –

1. Noted the current estimated budget outlook position for the period 2020-21 to 
2022-23.

2. Agreed to refer to council to agree the earmarking of the surplus budget in 2019-
20 in relation to teachers pensions as a result of the decision by Scottish 
Government to defer the pension increase from 1 April 2019 to 1 September 
2019.



(Reference:  Report by Head of Financial Services dated 18 July 2019, submitted)

6. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ1 2019-20 
The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting them with the Customer 
Services and Strategic Finance performance reports and associated scorecards for 
financial quarter one 2019-20 (April to June).

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee noted the performance reports and associated 
scorecards as presented.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated August 2019, 
submitted)

7. SERVICE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEWS 2018-19 
The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting them with the Service 
Annual Performance reviews 2018-19 for Customer Services and Strategic Finance 
as set out by the Council’s Planning and Improvement Framework.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee endorsed the Service Annual Performance 
Reviews 2018-19 for Customer Services and Strategic Finance as presented.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 10 June 2019, 
submitted)

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK 2017/18 - ANALYSIS 
AND COMMENTARY 
The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting them with the final Local 
Government Benchmarking Framework (LGBF) 2017/18 data for Argyll and Bute 
which included “Telling Our Story” and “Looking Forward – Expected Impact on 
Indicator” commentary from Heads of Service.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee –

1. Noted the content of the report for scrutiny and performance reporting purposes 
and welcomed the level of detail coming to the Committee.

2. Noted that the completed LGBF 2017/18 is published on the website as part of 
the Council’s statutory public performance reporting duty.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer and 
Support Services dated 22 July 2019, submitted)



* 9. WELLBEING STRATEGY: IMPROVING THE WELLBEING OF OUR 
WORKFORCE 
The Committee gave consideration to a report that outlined proposals for a long term 
preventative agenda to improve wellbeing and manage sickness absence in the 
workforce.  

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee -

1. Agreed to recommend to Council approval of the wellbeing strategy and 
associated actions  to address the issue of sickness absence and improve the 
wellbeing of the workforce.

2. Noted the following measures would be put in place, funded from existing 
resources across the Council to support delivery of the proposed wellbeing 
strategy:
 Funding for 2x Attendance and Wellbeing Assistants within the HR and OD 

team
 Funding of 10k annually for teams to bid for funds to implement actions that 

will improve wellbeing.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with the responsibility for Customer and 
Support Services dated 19 July 2019, submitted)

10. STRATEGIC EVENTS AND FESTIVALS FUND - LESSONS LEARNT AND KEY 
CHANGES TO 2020/21 FUND PROCESS 
Consideration was given to a report that advised Members of lessons learnt from the 
2019/20 round (round one) of the Argyll and Bute Council Strategic Events and 
Festivals Fund and to ask for approval of an enhanced process, based on evaluation 
of the initial round.

Motion

To agree the recommendation within the report as follows –

It is recommended that Members of the Policy and Resources Committee:

a) Note the lessons learnt from the first round of the Strategic Events and Festivals Fund 
2019/20;

b) Approve the process for the second round of the Strategic Events and Festivals 
Fund 2020/21, as outlined in the report at paragraph 5.10.

Moved Councillor Aileen Morton, seconded Councillor Gary Mulvaney.

Amendment

To agree the terms of the Motion but to add at the end the words “with the change of 
the two references to £30,000 in para 5.10 (2) to £40,000.

Moved Councillor Alan Reid, seconded Councillor Dougie Philand.



Decision

On a show of hands vote, the Motion was carried by 10 votes to 2 and the 
Committee resolved accordingly.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 15 August 2019, submitted)

11. DRAFT  COMMUNITY FOOD GROWING STRATEGY 
The Committee gave consideration to a report that presented the Draft Argyll and 
Bute Council Community Food Growing Strategy prior to it being put out to public 
consultation.  Following the consultation the updated Strategy would be presented to 
Council for adoption prior to April 2020 in order to comply with the requirements of  
the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee –

1. Noted the content of the Draft Community Food Growing Strategy which reflects 
the duties placed on local authorities arising from Part 9 – Allotments of the 
Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015.

2. Approved the Draft Community Food Growing Strategy for the purposes of public 
consultation.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with the responsibility for Development 
and Economic Growth dated August 2019, submitted)

12. BUSINESS LOANS SCOTLAND LTD - PROPOSAL TO AMEND THE ARTICLES 
OF ASSOCIATION 
The Committee gave consideration to a report requesting approval for amendments 
to be made to the Articles of Association for Business Loans Scotland and to 
progress the procedure to withdraw appropriate resources from Business Loans 
Scotland, up to a total of £50k, to be returned to Argyll and Bute Council’s Business 
Gateway Service to be used for ‘SME development activities’.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee –

1. Approved the change to the Business Loans Scotland Articles of Association.

2. Provided delegated authority to the Economic Growth Manager, Director of 
Business Loans Scotland to advise the Business Loans Scotland Board of this 
decision and to complete any necessary paperwork to be signed, with the Head 
of Development and Economic Growth, to withdraw the Phase 1 match funding.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with the responsibility for Development 
and Economic Growth dated August 2019, submitted)



13. REQUEST FROM THE COUNCIL'S INWARD INVESTMENT FUND: SCOTTISH 
MARINE INDUSTRY TRAINING CENTRE - PROJECT DIRECTOR 
Consideration was given to a report concerning a request by Argyll College UHI 
seeking funding of £105,040 over a two year period to July 2021 from Argyll and 
Bute Council’s Inward Investment Fund.  The purpose of the funding is to create a 
new role of Project Director to help deliver a new £7m Scottish Marine Industry 
Training Centre within the European Marine Science Park at Dunstaffnage, Oban.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee approved the release of £105,040 funding 
from the Council’s Inward Investment Fund over two financial years to enable Argyll 
College UHI to develop a comprehensive curriculum plan and business case for a 
new Scottish Marine Industry Training Centre within the European Marine Science 
Park at Dunstaffnage, Oban.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Economic Growth 
dated 2 August 2019, submitted)

The Chair advised that in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, the appendices relating to the following item of business would 
require her to exclude the press and public should any Member wish to discuss the 
content of those appendices on the grounds that it was likely to involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A 
to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

* 14. FILM IN ARGYLL AND BUTE - REVIEW OF FILM LOCATION CHARGING 
SCHEDULE 
The Committee gave consideration to a report in relation to the Film Location 
Charging Schedule that had been previously approved to run for 1 year as a pilot, for 
permanent implementation.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee agreed to recommend to Council approval of 
the Film Location Charging Schedule for permanent implementation with charges to 
be reviewed annually as part of the budget process.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 12 June 2019, submitted)

15. ARGYLL AIR SERVICES PSO TENDER 
A report was before the Committee for noting advising that a compliant tender for the 
Argyll Air Services Public Service Obligation (PSO) Contract had been received from 
Hebridean Air Services Ltd.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee noted the content of the submitted report.



(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Strategic 
Transportation – Airports dated August 2019, submitted)

16. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
The Policy and Resources Committee work plan was before the committee for 
noting.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee noted the content of the work plan.

(Reference:  Policy and Resources Committee Work Plan dated August 2019, 
submitted)


